An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 15.52 of the Bloomington city code, entitled "Bicycles".

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT

Section 1. Chapter 15.52 of the city code be amended by adding new subsections to be numbered 15.52.290 and 15.52.300, to read as follows:

"15.52.290 Fee -- Disposition. The fee for registration and licensing of bicycles as required by section 15.52.160, effective September 1, 1973, shall be fifty cents (\$0.50) per license. The fee shall be collected by the Controller of the City of Bloomington and shall be placed in the city general fund."

"15.52.300 Cooperative Licensing with Indiana University. Any bicycle licensed by Indiana University, Bloomington campus, need not be registered by the City of Bloomington."

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, on the <u>16</u>day of <u>August</u>, 1973.

Charlotte T. Zietlow, CouncilPresident

ATTEST:

Johnson, City Clerk Grace E.

This Ordinance presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ at the hour of \_\_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_.m.

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the <u>M</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1973, at the hour of <u>O'clock</u>.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

ATTEST: City Clerk Grace E.

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: